any facts the omission of which would make any statement in this letter misleading. Where information
in this letter has been extracted from published or otherwise publicly available sources or obtained
from a named source, the sole responsibility of the Directors has been to ensure that such information
has been accurately and correctly extracted from those sources and/or reproduced in this letter in its
proper form and context.

6.2 Disclaimer. The SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the correctness of any of the statements made or
opinions expressed in this letter.  Shareholders who are in any doubt as to the action they should take
should consult their stockbrokers or other professional advisers immediately.

Yours faithfully
JARDINE CYCLE & CARRIAGE LIMITED

Benjamin Keswick
Chairman
6th April 2016

18

   APPENDIX A

ILLUSTRATON OF FINANCIAL EFFECTS
FROM MARKET PURCHASE AND OFF-MARKET PURCHASE OF SHARES

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

Group Company Group Company

Before
share

purchase

After
share

purchase

Before
share

purchase

After
share

purchase

Before
share

purchase

After
share

purchase

Before
share

purchase

After
share

purchase

US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m US$’m

As at 31st December 2015

NAV 5,266.9 4,067.9 2,236.6 1,037.6 5,266.9 3,885.7 2,236.6 855.4

Total equity 11,008.5 9,809.5 2,236.6 1,037.6 11,008.5 9,627.3 2,236.6 855.4

Current assets 8,128.4 8,128.4 180.7 180.7 8,128.4 8,128.4 180.7 180.7

Current liabilities 5,829.7 7,028.7 21.3 1,220.3 5,829.7 7,210.9 21.3 1,402.5

Working capital 2,298.7 1,099.7 159.4 (1,039.6) 2,298.7 917.5 159.4 (1,221.8)

Net debt 2,929.0 4,128.0 (135.9) 1,063.1 2,929.0 4,310.2 (135.9) 1,245.3

No. of issued Shares
 ( ’000) 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713 395,236 355,713

Weighted average no.
 of issued Shares ( ’000) 378,136 338,612 378,136 338,612 378,136 338,612 378,136 338,612

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (US$) 13.33 11.44 5.66 2.92 13.33 10.92 5.66 2.40

Gearing (Net debt /
 Total equity) 27% 42% N/A 102% 27% 45% N/A 146%

Current ratio 1.4 1.2 8.5 0.1 1.4 1.1 8.5 0.1

Basic earnings per
 Share (US¢) 182 195 113 119 182 194 113 117

Notes:

1. The disclosed fi nancial effects remain the same irrespective of whether:

 (a) the purchase of the Shares is effected out of capital or profi ts; or

 (b) the purchased Shares are held in treasury or cancelled.

2. NAV equals shareholders’ funds.  NAV per Share is calculated based on the number of Shares issued.

3. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.